
EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

Venue: Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine 
Street,Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Monday, 19th August, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Statements of Executive Decisions of the Meeting held on 22 July 2019 1 - 6

3. Declarations of Interests in Agenda Items: 

4. Written Questions from Members of the Public 

5. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6. Forward Plan 7 - 14

7. Contract Standing Orders 15 - 54

8. Commercial Strategy 55 - 90

9. Waste Update 91 - 96

10. 2019/20 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 (June 2019) 97 - 104

EXEMPT INFORMATION
The Mayor to move:
That under Section 100 (a) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that, 
if they were present, there could be disclosed to them exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act.

11. Data Governance - verbal update 

12. PFI Update 105 - 108

13. Date and Time of Next Meeting: 

The next meeting of the Executive will be held on Monday 
16 September 2019 at 10:00am in the Bainbridge Room, The Copeland 
Centre, Catherine Street, Whitehaven.

Public Document Pack



NOTES

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during the 
consideration of exempt or confidential items. If you have a query on the meeting 
arrangements or if you require a copy of this document in a different format (large print, 
braille, audio tape, electronic formats such as CD or in a different language) please contact 
the relevant officer as shown below. 

Call-In
Most of the decisions taken by the Executive can be ‘called in’, in accordance with Council’s 
Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision notice being published. It is expected 
that the decision notice will be published on Thursday 22nd August 2019. Subject to this 
publication, the deadline for calling in any decision is 5.00pm on Friday 30th August 2019. 

Emergency procedures
In the event of a fire alarm being sounded please follow the instructions of the Chair; leave 
the building via the nearest emergency exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point 
located in the Copeland Centre car park.

Reporting 
Recording, filming and reporting of this meeting is allowed but must be done in accordance 
with the protocol which is clearly displayed in the room and all mobile devices must be 
switched to silent.

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk



Notice of Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
by the Executive on Monday, 22 July 2019

NOTES: The deadline for calling in any of these decisions is 5.00 pm on 1 August 2019.

A copy of the Executive agenda setting out all the reports has previously been circulated to all 
Members of the Council.

Officers are asked to read this Decision Notice, as it is the responsibility of the Officer named in 
the Action Column to ensure that the appropriate action is taken.

If you require further information on any issue, please contact the Officer named in the right hand 
column.  For general information or to obtain a copy of any documentation please contact 
Democratic Services.

Present: Mike Starkie (Mayor); Councillors David Moore (Deputy Mayor), Michael McVeigh, 
Gwynneth Everett  and Steven Morgan.

Apologies for Absence:  Pat Graham, Chief Executive.

Officers Present: Julie Betteridge, Executive Director Operations; Steven Brown, Chief Financial 
Officer; Sarah Pemberton, Head of Governance and Commercial (Monitoring Officer); Mike 
Graham, Political Advisor; Clinton Boyce, Solicitor; Andrew Clarke, Communications and 
Engagement Manager; Clive Willoughby, Democratic Services Officer; Michaela Peet, Assistant 
Solicitor; Gillian Butterworth, Performance and Risk Management Officer; Claire Dunn, Human 
Resources Manager.

Statements of Decisions – The Statements of Decisions made on the 24th June 2019 were signed 
by the Mayor as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS IN AGENDA ITEMS:

To receive any declarations of interests in agenda items.

Decision

No declarations of Interest were made by those present.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
4 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Decision

Not applicable as no questions had been received from Members of the 
public.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Page 2



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
5 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Decision

Not applicable as no recommendations had been received from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
6. FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Executive’s Forward Plan.

Decision

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Key decisions and Work Plan be 
noted.

Reason for Decision

The Local Authority (Executive Arrangements (Access to information 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires a forward plan to be prepared in 
respect of key decisions.  The work plan is good practice.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Page 3



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
7. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2016-2020 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 

FOUR OF 2018-19 

Decision

RESOLVED – that progress and performance against the Corporate Strategy 
Delivery Plan and KPIs and any actions taken to improve compliance with 
targets be noted.
 
Reason for Decision

The report provides the Executive with details of progress and performance 
against the Corporate Strategy 2016-2010 for Quarter Four of 2018-19.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Head of 
Governance and 
Commercial

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
8. HEALTH AND SAFETY HALF YEARLY MONITORING REPORT

Decision

RESOLVED – that the bi-annual report on Health and Safety be noted.

Reason for Decision

All Council activities have the potential to impact on Copeland residents 
therefore, it is important that activities are managed so they are carried out 
in a safe manner.

The Executive have asked to be kept informed of the management of health 
and safety for all Copeland Borough Council employees and the impact the 
activities of the Council have on residents and visitors to the Borough.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Julie Betteridge,
Executive 
Director 
Operations

Page 4



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:

Decision

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive would be held on 
Monday 19 August 2019 at 10:00am in the Bainbridge Room.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

The Meeting closed at 10:30 am 

Mayor

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXEC 19 August 2019
MAYOR’S FORWARD PLAN AND WORK PLAN 

 
This Plan is published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. It provides details of key decisions which the Executive will be making during the above period. 
 
A key decision is a decision made by the Mayor either by himself, through his Executive, by individual Executive members or by officers 
performing an Executive function and is one which either results in the Council incurring expenditure or making savings which are significant 
(compared to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates) or is one which is significant in terms
[...]
l Council 
10 February 2020

Nuclear & Corporate 
Services
Cllr David Moore

Pat Graham – 
Chief Executive 

Yes No

P
age 12



Report Who will 
make the 
decision 

Date on which the 
decision will be 
made 

Portfolio 
Holder

Lead Officer Key 
Decision

Likely to contain
confidential
or exempt

information

2019/20 Council 
Performance Plan –  
Quarter 3 

Executive  Executive 
10 February 2020 
            

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Sarah Pemberton –
Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial 
Strategy (M.O.)

Yes No

2019/20 Finance 
Report – Quarter 3 

Executive  Executive 
10 February 2020 
            

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources 

Yes No

2019/20 Council 
Performance Plan –  
Quarter 4 

Executive  Executive 
May 2020 
            

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Sarah Pemberton –
Director of Corporate 
Services and Commercial 
Strategy (M.O.)

Yes No

2019/20 Finance 
Report – Quarter 4 

Executive  Executive 
May 2020 
            

Mayor
Mike Starkie

Steven Brown – 
Director of Financial 
Resources 

Yes No

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive 19/08/19
SEC 20/08/19
OSC 22/08/19
Council 09/09/19

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Steven Morgan, Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Development. 

Lead Officer: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Resources and 
Commercial Strategy.

Report author: Clinton Boyce, Solicitor.

Report summary: The report proposes the adoption of new contract standing 
orders to replace the previous 2012 version. It seeks the views 
of the Executive, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Standards and Ethics Committees prior to them being 
proposed to Council.

RECOMMENDATION:            That Council be recommended to adopt, as part of the 
                                                   Council’s constitution and in accordance with section 135 of 
                                                   the Local Government Act 1972, the Contract Standing 
                                                   Orders forming the Appendix to this report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

A local authority is required, by law, to have standing orders in place regulating 
procurements relating to supplies of goods and materials and works. The Council last 
adopted such standing orders in 2012 where they were termed ‘contract procedure 
rules’. Those rules now need to be updated for reasons of legislation, lessons learnt, 
business efficacy and commercial strategy.

2.0 PROPOSALS

2.1 The appendix to this report contains new draft Contract Standing Orders (“the 
Orders”) which, it is proposed, should replace the 2012 rules.

2.2 The Orders are of new format and content. In particular:

2.2.1 At SO 1.7 issues of conflict are strengthened;

2.2.2 At SO 2 the exemptions permitted are more in line with the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015;

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2.2.3 SO 3 requires budget to be confirmed as being in place at the outset of a 
procurement procedure;

2.2.4 Contracts for supplies and services up to the EU thresholds and for works up to the 
EU threshold continue to be delegated to officers provided the same are within 
budget. Supplies and service contracts above the EU threshold and works contracts 
above that threshold, even though below the EU works threshold, are delegated to 
the Elected Mayor who may make the decision himself or refer the matter to the 
Executive. Either way his decision will now be subject to call in by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (‘OSC’);

2.2.5 The terms and conditions of contract are more specific at SO 14; and

2.2.6 In respect of land transactions OSC’s rights are more explicit and are strengthened. 
Non-operational decisions by officers are made subject to call in rights. All non-
officer decisions are allocated to the Executive as statutory executive functions 
provided that they remain with budget but subject to call in by OSC. If they are 
outside approved budget then the
[...]
 and 
support the Councils  strategic outcomes, and as such, key in helping us to achieve our 
mission and vision set out in our Corporate Strategy.

The Commercial Strategy 2019-23 explores those options to become financially self-
sustaining without compromise to frontline services, to adopt recognised best practice from 
progressive and successful commercial activities and alternative environments, and, to 
deliver Council ambition and aspirations by responding to public expectations and demand. 

The strategy looks to consolidate the Council’s existing commercial operations and provide a 
framework, with defined objectives, for new commercial projects and for the delivery of 
future commercial activity.

WHY HAS THE REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE? 

This is a key document to drive and shape the future of the Council.  The executive is 
requested to formally endorse the approach and sign off the draft Commercial Strategy 
2019-23 document ready for adoption.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Executive are requested to: 

a) Agree and approve the Commercial Strategy 2019-23 as a means of enabling the  
             Council to deliver its strategic outcomes, and, recommend its acceptance to Full  
             Council.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The impact of change and challenges brought about by central government funding 
reductions to local government are faced uniformly across the country.

1.2 Copeland Borough Council acknowledges the challenges that it faces, but also views 
the current funding picture as an opportunity to affect fundamental changes to how 
we do business, which will result in improvements to services we deliver as a result.

1.3 The “age of austerity” has been instrumental in Councils challenging themselves, and 
the pressures caused are a requirement to seek to do things differently. 

1.4       To bridge the financial gap and become a sustainable Council protecting frontline      
      services, the Council recognises incremental cha
[...]
adable between member states? The Commission’s interpretation of this is broad 
– it is sufficient that a product or service is subject to trade between member states; even if the aid 
beneficiary itself does not export to the EU. Consequently, most activities are viewed as tradable. 
e. Does the measure distort or have the potential to distort competition? If it strengthens the 
position of the beneficiary relative to other competitors then there will probably be state aid 
implications. The distortion of competition does not have to be substantial or significant, and 
includes small amounts of aid and firms with little market share. Most interventions have the 
potential to distort competition. 
 
The consequences of unlawful state aid are potentially serious, including damages payable by the 
authority to any third parties who can show they have suffered a loss as a result of the aid and 
recovery of the aid (plus interest) from the recipient. 

Page 90



Executive 190819

WASTE UPDATE

LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Steve Morgan
LEAD OFFICER: Julie Betteridge, Executive Director
REPORT AUTHOR: Janice Carrol, Community Services Manager

WHAT BENEFITS WILL THESE PROPOSALS BRING TO COPELAND RESIDENTS?
The Council provides services to residents including recycling and green waste which 
will be impacted by the policy changes being considered by government.   

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?
(eg Key Decision, Policy recommendation for Full Council, at request of Council,etc.)
The report is to provide an update on a number of proposed legislation changes and 
waste activities at a borough, county and national level. 

RECOMMENDATION: Executive is asked to note:

1. The outcomes of the recent national waste strategy consultations and the potential  
impact for the Council, 
2. The CSWP decision to appoint a partnership development officer for Cumbria. and
3. Recycling and waste minimisation performance for 2018/19.

1. RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY 

1.1 Following the release of the Governments Resources and Waste Strategy in 
December 2018 and the subsequent major consultations released in February 
2019, that covered:-

 Consistent collections including food waste and free garden waste
 Enhanced producer responsibilities for packaging and the proposal that 

packaging manufacturers will cover the full cost of recovering waste 
 Deposit return schemes for the UK
 Taxing plastic packaging with less than 30% recycled content

The Government have now released their review of the consultation responses 
and have given indicative timescales for some of the changes they intend to 
progress.   Some of the proposed changes will have a major impact on the 
Council’s collection services. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Legislation will be amended to require the following materials to be collected for 
recycling by Local Authorities by 2023:-

1. Glass bottles & containers
2. Paper and card
3. Plastic bottles
4. Plastic pots, tubs and trays (the previous requirement didn’t include this 

as these are difficult/low value materials)
5. Steel and aluminium tins and cans

Food and drinks cartons and potentially plastic film may be considered for 
inclusion from 2023. We currently collect all of the initial list but none of the 
second group which are materials with low demand and lower market value.

1.3 Weekly food waste collections will be mandated from 2023 and the preference 
will be to collect separately and not mixed with garden waste as some Councils 
currently do.

It should be noted that food waste is not currently collected in Cumbria and 
there are no existing facilities to process food waste. Infrastructure will therefore 
need to be developed, or arrangements made with existing facilities outside the 
county.

1.4 Statutory guidance on minimum service standards for waste and recycling 
collection services is to be developed. This is likely to state fortnightly waste 
collections as a minimum for all.

1.5 Non-binding performance in
[...]
e CSWP and further reports will be presented as more information is available.

5.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

5.1 Legal comments are: Any legal issues are covered within the report.

5.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:  There are no direct legal implications
 arising from this report which is for noting purposes.  Legal issues brought about 

by mandatory legislative change must be dealt with in a timely manner to ensure 
compliance as it arises.

5.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Any financial implications arising from 
the new Resources and Waste Strategy, announced in December 2018, and the 
subsequent major consultations released in February 2019 will need to be 
considered as part of the setting the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
Performance against the 2018/19 budget is included in the Q1 budget 
monitoring report.

5.4 EIA Comments:   The Council will use it equality scheme framework and the 
Equality Impact Assessment tools to ensure any changes to our local services 
from national policy changes will be assessed and understood and relevant 
action taken to mitigate any equality or rural impact.

5.5 Policy Framework: The Strategy and the consultations potentially have very 
significant policy implications for what is one of the Council’s major services 
though these will only become clearer as more information is available.

5.6 Other consultee comments, if any:  The Council has engaged with responses to 
the proposed national policy changes.

Page 95



6.         RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

6.1       At this stage the resource is in officer time only and member engagement at the  
     Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership.  The service continues to be resourced as 
     set out in the agreed Council budget.

7.      HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS 
GOING TO BE  MANAGED?

7.1 The Community Services Manager represents the Council at the officer level of 
the CSWP and the Portfolio Holder on the Partnership
[...]
posals ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs to 
enable the continued delivery of services to Copeland residents. 

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO CLT?
This Budget Monitoring report sets out the Quarter 1 (Q1 - to the end of June 2019) 
forecast year-end results against the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 
2019/20 financial year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the 2019/20 revenue forecast outturn net overspend of £333k, (See Paragraph 
1.2 and Appendix A); 

2. Note the summary of the revenue outturn variances (See Paragraph 1.4); 

5. Note the forecast capital outturn for 2019/20 (See Paragraph 1.14).

1. INTRODUCTION

Revenue Budget

1.1. This report contains information on the Forecast Outturn position on spending 
against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2019/20. Following discussions with 
Budget Managers detailed forecasts have been provided. The Budget will be 
updated to reflect the new CLT structure at Q2.

1.2. The Net Revenue Budget agreed by Council on 5th February 2019 for 2019/20 
was £8,798k; this includes a transfer from the General Fund of £227k. The table 
overleaf summarises the forecast outturn position for Q1 against the Council’s 
Revenue Budget for 2019/20.

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



Directorate £’000 Budget Net Exp’ Forecast Variance
Chief Executive 4,203 1,102 4,346 143
Operations 4,595 1,776 5,285 690
Subtotal 8,798 2,878 9,631 833
Sources of Finance (8,798) (1,466) (9,298) (500)
Grand Total 0 1,412 333 333

1.3. The forecast outturn for the Council shows a net overspend of £333k. This is due 
to an overspend against the directorate budgets of £833k offset by additional 
Sources of Finance of (£500k). 

1.4. The overspend against the directorate budgets is across a number of services 
within directorates, significant variances are summarised in the following 
paragraphs, with Appendix A showing all service areas within each directorate. 
There are no significant varia
[...]
recoverable debts. There are no debt 
write offs for consideration this period. 

Capital Budget

1.14. Council approved a Revised Capital Programme for 2019/20 of £8,961k at its 
meeting on 20th June 2019. Expenditure for Q1 is set out in the table overleaf:

Page 100



Directorate / Funding Source
 Revised 
budget 

 Expenditure  Forecast 

Accommodation Strategy               1,413 1 1,413
Investment in ICT Projects                   148 40 148
Millom Cemetery                        2 2
Pay & Display Stock                        4 4
Whitehaven Cemetery Extension                   240 240
Bereavement Services               1,457 45 1,457
Disabled Facilities Grants                   557 31 557
Whitehaven Townscape Heritage 
Initiative

                     -   0

Beacon Museum Expansion                      -   0
Town Centre Regeneration                   886 21 886
Land Development               1,000 1,000
Coastal Programme                   509 509
Beacon Virtual Museum                   100 100
IT Infrastructure                   950 950
Whitehaven Activity Centre               1,198 1,198
Cleator Moor Activity Centre                   247 247
St Bees Ramp                   250 250
Total               8,961 138 8,961

1.15. The capital programme will be reviewed in Q2 when more upto date information 
is available to provide a more accurate forecast of the year end positon.

Treasury Management

1.16. The Treasury Management function supports the overall objectives and priorities 
of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management techniques. The aim 
is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient cash resources and long-term 
borrowings to finance the Council’s activities and capital investment programme 
whilst balancing this to the secondary objective of trying to minimise the costs of 
the net interest budget. 

1.17. With long term borrowing of £5m as at 31st March (£5m at 31st December) and 
investments of £33.89m as at 31st December (£33.89m
[...]
4
Strategic Planning 174 20 175 1

Chief Executive Total 4,203 1,102 5,431 1,228
Executive Director - 
Operations

Beacon Museum 191 176 191 0

Business Support 794 391 1,064 269
Copeland Community Fund (8) 12 0 8
Customer Services 322 56 325 3
Economic Development 218 97 222 4
Executive Director of Operations 89 107 146 57
Head of Corporate Resources 61 10 65 4
Human Resources 339 57 286 (53)
Park & Open Spaces (45) 92 35 80
Refuse & Recycling 1,813 419 2,130 318
Revenues & Benefits 304 335 304 0
Strategic Housing 518 23 518 0

Executive Director - 
Operations Total

4,595 1,776 5,285 690

Grand Total 8,798 2,878 10,716 1,918   

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Statements of Executive Decisions of the Meeting held on 22 July 2019
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Contract Standing Orders
	Contract standing orders Appendix

	8 Commercial Strategy
	App A Draft CBC Commercialisation Strategy 2019-23 v1.0 Aug 2019

	9 Waste Update
	10 2019/20 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 (June 2019)
	12 PFI Update



Minutes of the meeting


Notice of Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
by the Executive on Monday, 19 August 2019

NOTES: The deadline for calling in any of these decisions is 5.00 pm on 30 August 2019.

A copy of the Executive agenda setting out all the reports has previously been circulated to all 
Members of the Council.

Officers are asked to read this Decision Notice, as it is the responsibility of the Officer named in 
the Action Column to ensure that the appropriate action is taken.

If you require further information on any issue, please contact the Officer named in the right hand 
column.  For general information or to obtain a copy of any documentation please contact 
Democratic Services.

Present: Mike Starkie (Mayor); Councillors David Moore (Deputy Mayor), Michael McVeigh, 
Gwynneth Everett  and Steven Morgan.

Apologies for Absence: Julie Betteridge, Director of Growth and Inclusive Communities.

Officers Present: Pat Graham, Chief Executive; Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Services 
and Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer); Steven Brown, Director of Financial Resources; 
Mike Graham, Political Advisor; Clinton Boyce, Solicitor; Janice Carrol, Community Services 
Manager; Clive Willoughby, Democratic Services Officer; Christina Cremins, Communications 
Officer; James Young, Scrutiny Officer. 

Also Present: Councillor Andy Pratt.

Statements of Decisions – The Statements of Decisions made on the 22nd July 2019 were signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record.



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS IN AGENDA ITEMS:

To receive any declarations of interests in agenda items.

Decision

No declarations of Interest were made by those present.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
4 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Decision

Not applicable as no questions had been received from Members of the 
public.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
5 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive any recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Decision

Not applicable as no recommendations had been received from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
6. FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Executive’s Forward Plan.
Executive were informed that the Local Plan Preferred Options report was  
delayed and would not be on the 9 September 2019 Council agenda and the 
Nuclear Position Statements will be on the Executive agenda for 
16 September 2019 but will not go to Council.  

Decision

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Key decisions and Work Plan be 
noted.

Reason for Decision

The Local Authority (Executive Arrangements (Access to information 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires a forward plan to be prepared in 
respect of key decisions.  The work plan is good practice.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
7. CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

To consider a report proposing the adoption of new contract standing 
orders to replace the previous 2012 version.

Decision

RESOLVED – that the revised Contract Standing Orders be recommended to 
Council for adoption, as part of the Council’s constitution and in accordance 
with section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for Decision

The Council is required, by law, to have standing orders in place regulating 
procurements relating to supplies of goods and materials and works. The 
Council last adopted such standing orders in 2012 where they were termed 
‘contract procedure rules’. Those rules now need to be updated for reasons 
of legislation, lessons learnt, business efficacy and commercial strategy.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy 
(Monitoring 
Officer)

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
8. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 

To consider the 2019 - 2023 Commercial Strategy.

Decision

RESOLVED – that the Commercial Strategy 2019-23 as a means of enabling 
the Council to deliver its strategic outcomes, be agreed and recommended 
to full Council for approval.

Reason for Decision

This is a key document to drive and shape the future of the Council.  The 
Executive is requested to formally endorse the approach and sign off the 
draft Commercial Strategy 2019-23 document ready for adoption. 

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy 
(Monitoring 
Officer)



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
9. WASTE UPDATE 

To receive an update on the services provided to residents including 
recycling and green waste which will be impacted by the policy changes 
being considered by Government.   

Decision

RESOLVED – that 

1.  The outcomes of the recent national waste strategy consultations and
      the  potential  impact for the Council, 
2.  The Cumbria Strategic Waste Partnership decision to appoint a 
      partnership development officer for Cumbria, and
3.  The Recycling and waste minimisation performance for 2018/19 be 
      noted.

Reason for Decision

Following the release of the Governments Resources and Waste Strategy in 
December 2018 and the subsequent major consultations released in 
February 2019, that covered:-
• Consistent collections including food waste and free garden waste.
• Enhanced producer responsibilities for packaging and the proposal
             that packaging manufacturers will cover the full cost of recovering 
             waste. 
• Deposit return schemes for the UK.
• Taxing plastic packaging with less than 30% recycled content.

The Government have now released their review of the consultation 
responses and have given indicative timescales for some of the changes 
they intend to progress.   Some of the proposed changes will have a major 
impact on the Council’s collection services. 

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Julie Betteridge,
Director of 
Growth and 
Inclusive 
Communities



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
10. 2019/20 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 1

This 2019/20 Revenue & Capital Budget monitoring report – Quarter 1 
contains information on the Forecast Outturn position on spending against 
the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2019/20. 

The Net Revenue Budget agreed by Council on 5th February 2019 for 
2019/20 was £8,798k; this includes a transfer from the General Fund of 
£227k. The table contained within the agenda report summarises the 
forecast outturn position for Q1 against the Council’s Revenue Budget for 
2019/20.

Council approved a Revised Capital Programme for 2019/20 of £8,961k at 
its meeting on 20th June 2019. Expenditure for Q1 is set out in the table 
shown in the agenda report.

The capital programme will be reviewed in Q2 when more up-to-date 
information is available to provide a more accurate forecast of the year end 
positon.

Decision

RESOLVED – That 
a) the 2019/20 revenue forecast outturn net overspend of £333k be 

noted, 
b) the summary of the revenue outturn variances be noted, and 
c) the forecast capital outturn for 2019/20 be noted.

Reason for Decision

These proposals ensure the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs to enable the continued delivery of services to Copeland residents. 

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

No other options were considered.

Steven Brown
Director of 
Financial 
Resources



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Decision

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded for the remaining item of 
business in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended)

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
11. DATA GOVERNANCE

Executive was provided with a verbal update on a data governance issue 
and the steps taken as a result.

Decision

RESOLVED: that the update be received and noted.

Reason for Decision

Council has a responsibility under the General Data Protection Regulations 
legislation.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

Sarah 
Pemberton, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services and 
Commercial 
Strategy 
(Monitoring 
Officer)



Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 
12. PFI UPDATE

Executive were provided with a verbal update on the PFI position and the 
progress being made.

Decision

RESOLVED: that the update be received and noted.

Reason for Decision

Executive are receiving regular updates on the PFI position.

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

Pat Graham, 
Chief Executive

Item 
No.

Decision Action by

 

13.

IN PUBLIC

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING:

Decision

It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive would be held on 
Monday 16 September 2019 at 10:00am in the Bainbridge Room.

Reason for Decision

N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected (if any)

N/A

N/A

The Meeting closed at 10:55 am 

Mayor


